THREE RIVERS LEVEE
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
AGENDA

3:30P.M. |

VI

JULY 5, 2005

Yuba County Government Center
Board of Supervisors’ Chambers
915 Eighth Street, Suite 109A
Marysville, California

Unless otherwise indicated

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL - Directors Rick Brown, Mary Jane Griego, Dan Logue, Richard Webb

ACTION ITEMS

A.

Public Necessity: Adopt resolution declaring public necessity for the taking of certain
property for repair, construction, installation and maintenance of the Yuba River Levee System ag
it relates to Assessor's Parcel Numbers 020-020-054, 020-020-080, 020-020-081, and 020-020-
82, 020-020-083 and 020-020-084

BE/GEI Change of Contract No. 2: Approve Change of Contract No. 2 with BE/GEI, Inc. for
investigation and design of Bear River Setback Levee and authorize Chair to execute same.

Minutes: Approve minutes of the meetings of June 7 and 14, 2005.

Phase Il Construction: Award contract to Nordic Industries Inc. for Phase Il Construction for
Bear River, Western Pacific Interceptor Canal, Yuba River Levee Repair and Olivehurst
Detention Basin Construction, and authorize Chairman to execute same upon review and
approval of County Counsel.

BOARD AND STAFF MEMBERS’ REPORTS

PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS: Any person may speak about any subject of concern provided it is

within the jurisdiction of the Levee Improvement Authority and is not already on today’s agenda.
The total amount of time allotted for receiving such public communication shall be limited to a total
of 15 minutes and each individual or group will be limited to no more than 5 minutes.

ADJOURN



Tuly 5, 2005

TO: Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority Board

FROM: Randy Margo, Deputy Executive Director

SUBJECT: BE/GEI Change of Contract Request No. 2, dated May 25, 2005, to
accommodate changes in preciously approved scope of services for the
design of the Bear River Setback Levee

Recommended Action

Approve Change of Contract No. 2, dated May 25, 2005, submitted by BE/GE], Inc., to
accommodate additions to previously approved scope of services for investigation and
design of the Bear River Setback Levee.

Reason For Recommended Action

These additional services by the consultant are needed in order to design and construct
the proposed Bear River Setback Levee.

Discussion

The contract amendment has been necessitated due to recent changes to BE/GEI’s
approved scope of services for the project. These changes include the following.

o Restoration design of orchard area: BE/GEI’s original scope of work included
restoration design of only the setback area because 1t was assumed at that time
that the tress would be removed and the area would be planted to grass and other
similar vegetation for hydraulic efficiency. On March 29, 2005, TRLIA asked
BE/GEI to include the walnut orchard area in the restoration-design as well. The
restoration design will also include development of an Operation and
Maintenance Plan.

¢ CEQA/NEPA Construction Mitigation Plan: Prior to construction, a survey to
identify endangered species and define construction constraints is required. To
begin construction of the setback levee foundation this year under the accelerated
schedule, these surveys need to be conducted over the next few months, This
activity 1s typically a part of the construction phase of a project as opposed to the
design phase, and was therefore not part of BE/GEI’s original scope of work.

¢ Reclamation Board Permit for Levee Degradation: The initial Reclamation
Board permit application prepared by HDR did not include degradation of the



existing levee and restoration of the setback area. A second permit will be
required for these activities, which will be processed by BE/GEL

Fiscal Impact

This amendment will increase price ceiling for Basic Services by $822,845, raising the
total maximum contract amount from $2,893,160 to $3,716,005.



“‘
Bookman- I‘@)}
Edmonston

A Division of GE| Cansultants

Geotechnizal May 25, 2005
Environmental and 0501 10

Warer Resources

Engineering

Mr. Charles K. McClain, Executive Director
Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority
915 Eighth Street, Suite 115

Marysville, CA 95901

Dear Mr. McClain:

Re: Change Order Request No. 2, Agreement between TRLIA and B-E/GE] dated
January 8, 2005

This letter a follow up to my advisory comment at our monthly meeting on April 27 regarding the
need to increase the Scope of Services and budget under our agreement dated Janvary 18, 2005
(B-E/GEI Contract Number 050110). Specifically, B-E/GEI requests an additional $822,845 be
added to our contract for a new amounnt of $3,716,005.

The basis for the requested change in scope is described below, and the estimated budget is
summarized in Table 1.

Additional Assignments
TRLIA has requested that B-E/GEI add additional work tasks to our current scope of work. These
additional work tasks inchule the following:

s Restoration Design of Orchard Area — Our original scope of work included restoration
design of only the setback area becanse it was then assumed that the trees would be
removed and the area would be planted to grass and/or forbs for hydraulic efficiency. At
the March 29, 2005 Setback Levee Management meeting, you requested that B-E/GEI
include the walnut orchard area in the restoration design. The restoration design will also
include development of an Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan, and development of
associated long-term O&M costs.

o -CEQA/NEPA Construction Mitigation Plan — Prior to construction, a survey to
identify endangered species and define construction constraints is required. This activity
was not included in our original scope of work because it is considered a construction
related activity and not a design related activity. In order to begin construction of the
setback levee foundation this year under the accelerated schedule, these surveys need to
be conducted over the next few months. TRLIA requested that B-E/GEI add these

www.geiconsultanis.com GEI Consultants, Inc.
3100 Zinfande] Drive, Suite 500, Rapcho Cordova, California 95670
: 916.631.4500 fax: 916.852.6385



Mr. Charles K. McClain 2 May 25, 2005

surveys to our scope of work during the March 29, 2005 Setback Levee Management
meeting.

* Reclamation Board Permit for Levee Degradation — The initial Reclamation Board
permit was prepared by HDR for construction of the Upper Bear/WPIC/Yuba and
Setback Levee projects. This permit did not include degradation of the existing levee and
restoration of the setback area. A second Reclamation Board permit will be required for
these activitics. TRLIA requested that B-E/GEI include preparation of the second
Reclamation Board permit in our scope of work during the March 29, 2005 Setback
Levee Management meeting.

TRLIA has requested that B-E/GEI proceed with an accelerated schedule that would allow for

construction of the setback levee foundation and Feather River tie-in in 2005. As described in the
acceleration matrix issued to TRLIA in March 2005, the accelerated schedule is expected to
increase design costs up to about 20%. The first contract change order included $30,000 in
acceleration related costs for expediting the field exploration program. We have identified several
other issues that have and will continue to increase our costs in implementing the accelerated
schedule.

» Preparation of the Environmental Assessment — We were advised that the Corps
would be the lead in preparation of the NEPA Environmental Assessment (EA), therefore
our scope of work was limited to providing a minor amount of assistance to the Corps.
At the March 17, 2005 meeting with the Corps, the Corps stated that they had not yet
initiated NEPA compliance. Corps Regulatory Section personnel confirmed that the
Corps would likely need assistance in the NEPA compliance effort in order to meet the
accelerated project schedule that requires NEPA compliance be completed by August
2005. To meet the target schedule, TRLIA requested that B-E/GEI undertake an
expanded role in preparation of the EA. To complete the EA under the accelerated
schedule, it will be necessary to substantially increase the pace of document preparation
over the levels previously assumed for this task, including NEPA evaluation of effects of
the project on air quality, agricultural land conversion, socioeconomics, and
environmental justice. Substantial additional personnel and coordination effort are
expected to be required to complete new aspects of the environmental analysis for NEPA
compliance and to ensure that the various components of the NEPA document are
internally consistent.

¢ Project Coordination Requirements — Implementation of the accelerated schedule has
required increased project management coordination as we manage the design and
environmental activities across multiple B-E/GEI offices and among our subconsultants.
We have expanded our use of staff in more B-E/GEI offices, now five, with a
corresponding increase in costs to manage these resources. Substantial additional
coordination effort on our part is required to coordinate with and support the efforts of
our subconsultants, other TRLIA consultants, regulatory agencies, landowners, and other
personnel to ensure accurate and timely completion of all design, permitting and
environmental compliance tasks. Through April 2005, our project management costs
were more than twice the rate assumed in preparation of the current scope of work.



Mr. Charles K. McClain 3 May 25, 2005

New Data / Design Concepts / Developments
As the setback levee project has progressed, new data, concepts and developments have evolved

that will require additional budget to reselve. These include:

Bear River Geomorphic Modeling — Initial assessments and detailed mapping of the
levee setback area have revealed a greater than anticipated degree of complexity in site
conditions and possible geomorphic impacts. These impacts include the discovery that,
based on the new site topography, the new floodway in the setback area is three to four
feet lower than the existing Bear River floodway, and is sloped toward the setback levee
alignment, creating the potential for a channel avulsion that could impact the new levee.
Recent discussions with landowners have also revealed that the orchard area soils are
quite erosive. These conditions require a more detailed geomorphic evaluation to assess
impacts to the setback levee and determine remedial measures, if necessary.

In addition, a cross section survey and low-flow modeling of the Bear River Channel is
required. The low-flow modeling is needed to assess the geomorphic processes during
floods less than the 25-year event, and the subsequent potential impacts on the setback
levee. This information is also needed in developing the restoration design. It was
originally anticipated that the existing Corps model used for the large flood modeling
would be appropriate for the low-flow modeling. In reviewing the Corps model it has
been determined that the model cannot be calibrated to low flows, and the nver channel
geometry has essentially been omitted from the medel. While this is a conservative
assumption for large flood events where the bulk of the flow is carried in the floodplain,
the model is not svitable for low flow analyses.

Wildlands Coordination — The entry of Wildlands in the land acguisition and
environmental restoration process has required additional coordination by the setback
levee team. The additional coordination requirements to date have included several
specific meetings and planning sessions. Additional coordination is anticipated as the
acquisition and restoration process evolves.

Detention Basin Evaluation — During preparation of the feasibility report a study was
conducted by the consultant to RD 784 that prepared the Master Drainage Plan (Mead
and Hunt) to evalnate the required detention basin size that would mitigate for lost
ponding storage due to the setback levee project. The resulting letter report was to form
the basis for the design of detention basins for the project. During the February 2005
TRLIA Management meeting we were informed by MHM Engineers that RD 784 had
subsequently adopted 2 modified drainage plan prepared by Watermark Engineers. This
updated RD 784 drainage study has required us to perform additional studies to evaluate
detention basin capacity requirements and assess additional detention basin locations.

CEQA Compliance for Project Changes — Due to changes to the project since
preparation of the environmental impact report (EIR), including the redesign of the
detention basins, an addendum to the certified EIR is required. It is assumed that the
changes will not result in the identification of any environmental impacts that were not
identified in the certified EIR and addressed in the adopted mitigation monitoring plan.



Mr. Charles K. McClain 4 May 25, 2005

A summary of the additional costs which cannot be absorbed in ocur budget is included in the
attached table. We request that you approve a contract increase in the amount of $822,845 for a
new amount of $3,716,005. We will continue to manage the project to respond the TRLIA’s
needs, minimize cost increases to the extent practical, and communicate issues of comcem to
TRLIA as they ocecur.

Please call me or Herb Greydanus if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

BOOKMAN-EDMONSTON

A HAab

Raymond D. Hart
Senior Vice President

Enclosure



StR'ZERE cm_hhmu QLLL EELZ 6Z5'458  Jaop'sees |oop'ols 000'ELLs |ooo'Zes  |00S'DETS rn-.m.m.nna. G80'L5LE [¥o)
BLA'a/ 1t Josc'esy  |oziy 9628 gLs'sls fozl'olis [oop'nls 08 000'zks  [00S'0Z$  |0AR'ZES  {OFL'bE Bang
wnpusppE WOIJ[LEE 55 099 Z3 ol - (4913 0L'PS oyl b sebURqT Relold - walydues YOI5 ar
aanbeJ {su|seq uoquajep fe) seburya UBpse -
5888 UoRuelep [SUCiPRE]008 LSS |00B'BZS |09) oal 000'ts H00'0Z§ (000’0} 000018 UG{iBNIeAT UiseE uoygused BZ
BIENRAG ‘52§ UISEq A|POW 'UOjENIBAR
peiRpdn wioped o) pesl "Apnjs pejapdh o} Bk -
Buyjaapy jumuefauapy Lergey
18 Aprys suslieqes palepdn jo pawdojy) -
wny pus peepy Aq Apnys ebauieip ¢/ 0N
JewB|e uo pegedq JuBLIEERSSE Liadaey AYIGISRe -
edoae auBpa Ul peiethanie|cor vl Qo Pls  (D8% og of o4 . UD[JRUIPIOST SPUBIPIAA] 57
10U - BABLAIII LI SPURIDIRA WIM LORELPIOOS -
peiadizpul uei eAscis eiol 9108 BE|IBE50LE |00Z 45 ogl arF oaZle |oee'ses 000 ZP% (D05 GRS |OB9TEF EoE-annndum..._EoEooﬁ. papuedxy £
pleyaia 1P BUUBIEARD Wim Bunesly - § Buapop moj4-ma JoAy Ineg
UOISINAR WBRIoU
oMY Juey o) Asuspue) [epuEnd B SeIE|pU|
BoURSY BUUCDR) play pue AydeiBodo) mep -
ssol
MO| M0} PEIAIQIED 10U '[SUURLD JGAH MOY-MM0] SARY
10U 180p £d)07 Woy [BpoW N pAy By -
njusidojwan( 7 idwaucy UB|sRg / 5180 MON
e -_m_.ﬂ._.hmn ogo'zezs [oses g5h'LE —m|_mu.!.n Q0B'PRE  |o% [ ot 03 of 006°¥B$ 1=gng
UGRUIEI8I0D G} BNP YERRIOUNOCOBLES |00Z 6525 |09} OFFlL 00g'Z8  |oo0'zas 000'2es Huewsinbey 19
1205 uB|Sep NOZ-0L B PEOU XUIEL LoRIeRITY - UONUILIOST) [BUOIIRDY / UGHEI9E3Y|
UONEINIIIR BNPIYDY O] NP SRR qne
UewsBeumU W) 'LO)RUIPICOS 10§ B[] B4XT -
Duneaiy sdioD oI Jie A0S Ul epnisy| ) GL2°258  [oRecs 08l ol Sep'08  Jo0A RS 008°2FS wding Joy uopeedeig v3 or
YITHL £ peisenbed "0j0.9|9338 ¢} paeu o) @ng -|
w3 enedeud o) sdiog s pejes uepd [suByug -
ddY [ujBlo U] pepnU| jou Bdaas -
. ucpiejusny
CLe'LiZE |ooZ'ved  |oseg QaEs A90'Z23  |S¥r'08LE |03 00Q'ELES [0 0% ot G IBE |E1019n g
Blneep uadieBouwy yoiepn|si26cs (000 128 |DSE Otrh svlLg [T [P Bupu.IBag suA] 1} IRLI] FIB0H 094 {ar
1 MO'S Ul 9PRISU| 0} vITHL A9 pelsentioy -
d=y |8ujBuo u) pepnpu| jou edoas -
Gugeopy juewelous pWlarllss [oDZ'Z8 o6l [[3 6258  |064 958 061 Bed SUIRSUES UORINIRUOD pRinka [
18 JROS L) Bpnjau) 0} wiTa) Aq pejsenbay - PuB UoRBIRUeR Beoads peuabunpus
{juesB Lopeuew a)dw|) . - ulfg
SAIYALSE LofarsLoD o Wed aq o) papun)u - UopRSiN YORINNEUSD VY INATED
doid 1eujBuo W pEENRU] Jou adeag -
s88.8 pURYDI0 puR Yauqes|00Lves  [00ZiS  [06L 0¥ 00si$  |ooooss 000'05% UH)d WO Uopeiajsey 5T
)0} 31503 puR UB|d WO doesRp o} paep -
ANOS auBpg u) 1oN - .
Bupesyy wewsCeusi yomn| 8 1'92)S [008'9CS [094 &k PEIZIS |9Co vES 000'E5% [T TL] STy QINUEA0 J0 UBISe UONBI0HeY 5T
18 AAOS U] @RNIDU) 01 WKL, Aq pejsanbey -
dady jeuiBuo W) pepniau) 10U edeog -
RUMID[»y EEDHPEY
_ T 500 Rey loqe] mnod | [ moiang | sisuveiens | du wind | Wei [ xew [ atvas
oL | ELLTRNES] ] =200 ] SUEyNEU0gNS
5|99 WAy oa.cam_l 1503 pajawys3 Luay NEWL

SCOZTNEIS
Z 'oN jsenbay Jepa) «Buey)
yalord 2087 HOBQIES JeAlY Jreg
I elqeL




THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
MINUTES - BOARD OF DIRECTORS

JUNE 7, 2005

A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority
was held on the above date, commencing at 3:30 p.m., within the Government Center,
Marysville, California, with a quorum being present as follows: Directors Rick Brown,
Mary Jane Griego, Dan Logue, and Richard Webb. Also present were Executive Director
Kent McClain, Chief Deputy Counsel Kathleen Burgess, and Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors/Secretary Donna Stottlemeyer. Chairman Webb presided.

ACTION ITEMS

A. Minutes: Upon motion of Director Griego, seconded by Director Logue, and APPROVE
unanimously carried, the Board approved the minutes of the regular meetings of May 3 MINUTES
and 10, 2005, as written.

B. Invoice Payment: Upon motion of Director Logue, seconded by Director Griege, APPROVE
and unanimously carried, the Board authorized payment of an invoice in the amount of PAYMENT
$52.79 from the Appeal Democrat for a legal publication notice.

C. Invoice Payments: Following a brief update on project status and Board inquiries, AUTHORIZE
upon motion of Director Griego, seconded by Director Logue, and unanimously carried, PAYMENT
the Board authorized the Yuba County Auditor-Controller to pay the following invoices:

» BE/GEI Consultants for $439,919.76
HDR Engineering for $241,040.63
MBK Engincers for $12,943.49
Bender Rosenthal, Inc. for $92,206.04
Fed-Ex for $41.04

HDR Engineering for $303,013.88
Placer Title Company for $1,207.50

D. Fund Transfer: Upon motion of Director Logue, seconded by Director Griego,
and unanimously carried, the Board authonized the following transfer of funds from Trust
Fund 805:

06/07/05 PAGE 27



o $22,695.67 to Account No. 102-9100-431-900 (Road Fund) for administrative
services and supplies

o $19,944.13 to Account No. 101-1600-410-9000 (Public Works) for

reimbursement for salaries and benefits for cost allocation charges

$8.00 to Clerk-Recorder for re-mapping recording fees

$73.00 to Clerk Recorder for recording fees for special tax lien

$47.10 to Administrative Services for copies made in February 2005

$6,039.02 to Public Works for salaries and benefits February paid March 2005

$50.86 to Administrative Services for copies made in March 2005

$19,737 to Public Works for salaries and benefits April paid May 2005

E. Executive Director Authority/Property Acquisition: Following presentation by
Executive Director Kent McClain and Board inquiries, upon motion of Director Logue,
seconded by Director Griego, and unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution
No. 05-02 which is entitled: "A RESOLUTION OF THE THREE RIVERS LEVEE
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY DELEGATING TO EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR THE
AUTHORITY TO CARRY OUT CERTAIN FUNCTIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE
ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY AND/OR PROPERTY INTERESTS AND THE
RELOCATION OF DISPLACED PERSON IN CONNECTION WITH THE THREE
RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT."

PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS

No one came forward.

BOARD AND STAFF MEMBERS REPORTS

No reports were received.

CLOSED SESSION

The Board retired into closed session at 4:03 p.m. to discuss the following:

A. Conference with Real Property Negotiator pursuant to Government Code §54956.8
PROPERTIES: 699 County Road No. 512/786 Feather River Boulevard/407 Count Road No.
512/449 County Road No. 512/408 County Road No. 512/ 402 County Road No. 512/404 County
Road No. 512 - NEGOTIATING PARTIES: Bender Rosenthal Inc./Three Rivers Levee
Improvement Authonty - NEGOTIATION: Price and Terms of Payment

B. Threatened litigation pursuant to Government Code §54956.5(c) - One Case

06/07/05 PAGE

ADOPT
RESOLUTION
NO. 05-02

28



The Board returned into open session at 4:40 p.m. with all Board and staff members
present as indicated above. There was no announcement.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Three Rivers Levee Improvement
Authority the meeting was adjourned at 4:41 p.m. by Chairman Webb.

Chairman
ATTEST: DONNA STOTTLEMEYER
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AND SECRETARY OF THE PUBLIC AUTHORITY
Approved:
06/07/05 PAGE

29



THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
MINUTES — BOARD OF DIRECTORS

JUNE 14, 2005

A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority
was held on the above date, commencing at 2:00 p.m., within the Government Center,
Marysville, California, with a quorum being present as follows: Directors Rick Brown,
Mary Jane Griego, Dan Logue and Richard Webb. Also present were Executive Director
Kent McClain, County Counsel Daniel Montgomery, and Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors/Secretary Donna Stottlemeyer. Chairman Webb presided.

ACTION ITEMS

A Proposed Fiscal Year 2005/2006 Budget: Executive Director Kent McClain and
Assistant Director Randy Margo recapped the proposed budget and responded to Board
inquines. Upon motion of Director Logue, seconded by Director Griggo, and
unanimously carried, the Board accepted the Proposed Fiscal Year 2005/2006 Budget;
directed the Executive Director to make copies available for public inspection; and set
Final Budget Hearing to begin at 10:00 2.m. June 21, 2005.

B. Mitigated Negative Declaration Technical Addendum/Yuba River Levee Repair:
Jones and Stokes Assoctate Chris Elliott recapped the technical addendum and responded
to Board inquiries.

Upon motion of Director Logue, seconded by Director Brown, and unanimously carried,
the Board adopted Resolution No. 05-03, which is entitled: "RESOLUTION TO ADOPT
THE TECHNICAL ADDENDUM TO THE PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED MITIGATED
NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR YUBA RIVER LEVEE REPAIR."

BOARD AND STAFF MEMBERS REPORTS

No reports were recetved.

PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS

No one came forward.

06/14/405 PAGE

ACCEPT
PROPQSED
BUDGET
FY 2005/06

ADOPT
RESOLUTION
NO. 05-03

30



CLOSED SESSION

The Board retired into closed session at 2:16 p.m. to discuss threatened litigation
pursuant to Government Code §54956.5(c) — One Case.

The Board returned into open session at 3:20 p.m. with all Board and staff members
present as indicated above. There was no announcement.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Three Rivers Levee Improvement
Authority the meeting was adjourned at 3:20 p.m. by Chairman Webb.

Chairman
ATTEST: DONNA STOTTLEMEYER
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AND SECRETARY OF THE PUBLIC AUTHORITY
Approved:
06/14/05 PAGE

31



July 5, 2005

TO: Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority Board

FROM: Ani Bhattacharyya, Project Manager/Engineer

SUBJECT:  Consider awarding Contract No. PH2-2005/06-01, for Three Rivers Levee
Improvement Authority Bear River, Western Pacific Interceptor Canal and
Yuba River Levees Repair and Olivehurst Detention Basin Construction
Project, to Nordic Industries, Inc., Marysville.

Recommended Action

Award Contract No. PH2-2005/06-01, for the Three Rivers Levee Improvement
Authority Bear River, Westem Pacific Interceptor Canal and Yuba River Levees Repair
and Olivehurst Detention Basin Construction Project, to Nordic Industries, Inc.,
Marysville.

Reason for Recommended Action

The aforementioned construction project (also referred to as TRLIA Phase 2 Construction
project) is schednled to start in July 2005 and needs to be completed prior to the
November 2005. The deadline for submittal of construction bids was 4 PM on June 30,
2005. Nordic Industries was the only contractor that submitted a bid for the proposed
construction, within this deadline. TRLIA staff has verified Nordic’s bid package, and
has determined that the information provided within the package is appropriate and that it
matches the project requirements.

Discussion

Nordic Industries has an excellent reputation for successfully completing, within budget,
this type of work while working within the constraints of a tight schedule. In addition, by
virtue of its earlier involvement in TRILIA Phase 1 construction, and other similar work
within Yuba County, the firm is very familiar with the various physical constraints, as
well as the technical and logistical issues pertaining to this type of work within the
subject area. The firm also possesses the resources and staff necessary to complete this
work under the compact timeframe.



Fiscal Impact

Nordic’s total bid amount for all construction activities related to the TRLIA Phase 2
project is $19,895,075. TRLIA is in the process of submitting to the Department of
Water Resources, a grant application for appropration of $25,576,058 of Prop 13
implementation funds to cover construction and land acquisition/right of way costs
assoctated with the Phase 2 Levee Repair project. Prop 13 conditions require a 30
percent local match that will come from TRLIA levee impact fees.



